ALK
o 19811

BES550S50PJA

model E")L'EEHS&&&&G&Q

EE—AETREI
High Speed Single Needle Lockstitch
Industrial Sewing Machine

PARTS BOOK

DL-555

A THUT S AE




1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS HER - SRR ’ 1.

Ref.
Mo.

W

& &

-
oQwoo~Nhnhb

11

Yy

13

15
) q
1. 6

17

19
20

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
36
36
37

39
°:
41

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55

56




eBi R

Ref.
No.

[0 N

-
O W~ s

1
12
S 13

15
16

17

®

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
a1
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

51
52
53
56

56
57

Note

JESC

+1
*01
+01
+0t
+01

+01

+01

Part No.

EoN &
81121-552.0A0
$5-7111120-5P
81179-552-000
TA-1250406-R0
81122-552-000
81118:622-000
81119-522-000
$5-7110910-5P
B1113-155-0A0
Bt113-155-000
B3148-123-000
83149-123-A00
$D-0380552-5L
81117-552-000
TA-0800704-R0
B1186-552-000
B1187-562-000
TA-1050504-R0
B1117-552-000
TA-0800704-R0O
B1164-012-000
TA-1250705-R0
B1188-562-0A0
C(-2020000-00
$5-6080410-5P
B1128-522-000
$5-8110610-SP

B1123-552-000-A

$5-7110510-5P

B1126-552.000

55-5090610.5P
B3114-761-000

NS5-6060350-5P
B3111-552-0A0
55-8090670-5P

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS

Description

Face plate asm. _.........oonmieinrereneeenn,

. Screw 11/64-40 L=10.5

. Rubber plug

. . Rubber plug

. . . Gasket ..

Side plate...........

.. . Gasket ...

. . .Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 .

MNeedte thread guide pin asm.
Needle thread guide pin

. . . Tension disc ...,

Rubber plug ...
Rubber plug ...
Rubber plug
Rubber plug
Rubber plug
Rubber plug ...
Rubber plug ...
Caounterweight screw hole plug ..,
Rubber plug ..............
Arm oil shield asm,
. - . Qil wick
.« . Screw 1/8=44 L=4.0 ...
Three-hole thread eyelet ...
. . . Screw 11/64-40 L=80 ...
Thread take-up lever cover .....
. . . Screw 11/64-40 1.=5.0
Frame thread guide {A) .......
. . .Screw 9/64-40 L=3.5
Frame thread guide {B} ....
.. .Nut 3/32-56 ...
Tension controller asm, .
Screw 9/64-40 L=5.5 ...

*0f  B3111-552-800 Thread tension post socket

+01  B3128-012-000 Take-up spring ...
B3115-662-000 Thread tension post ...
B3126-012-000 Thread tension disc ...

© B3132-552-000 .. JPresser ...

*01 B3129-012-A00 Thread tension spring .......
B3120-125-000 Thread disc rotation stopper ..
B3116-125-000 Thread tension nut
85-8150710-5F Clamp screw 15/64-28 L=7.0..
B3127-127-000 Tension release auxiliary pin
B3118-652-C00 Tension release pin ...

+01 B1109-012-A00 Throat plate (A)
§5-2110920-TP . . .Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 .
B1110-012-0A0 Bed slide asm. ...
B1111-012-000 . . Spring
$§-6060210-SP . . .. .. Screw 3/32-56 L=1.9
B1104-122-000 Bed screw stud {A) ..,
B1105-122-000 Bed screw stud {B}
B1147-555-000 Feed regulator pin
B1148-655-000 .+ . Spring
B1189-415.000 Rubber plug
TA-2101002-R0  Rubber plug ...
B1166-562-000-A Hook shaft rubber plug
TA-2351004-R0O Rubber plug oo
B1106-122-000 Bed support ...
NS-6150310-SP . . Nut 15/64-28 .
B1166-56562-000-A Rubber plug ...,
TA-2351004-R0 Rubber plug ...

<01 B1109-565-GO0 Throat plate (G}

<01 B1109-555-J00 Throat plate (J)

Note { JEET) «01..... When these parts are to be used for subciass machines

of DDL-555, please refer to the exclusive subglass
tist of DDL-556. (Page 13)

201 ... Speciat order part

FFAEL RS

SREE - A ERR

E.C.
TEER &b &
EHE (RR)
Bk A R
TA-1250406-R0
ERAH > SAF > 2 7T
BER Ny
By
BRAE £
HERE (M)

D.1G/79
A1D/79

mERE T

FREMEME
TA-QB00704-RO
AN FPREFw s 7
EFEVR S FAFr T
TA-1060504-R0
LdhA 2 RO RE ¢ T
TA-0800704-R0 ...
R 7708w
TA-1250705-R0 ...

D.10/79
ATOT9
D.10/79
D.10/79
A.10/79
D.10/7%
A.10/79
0.10/79
A.10/79

EFmEAR (3R ...

SamErsRE 7

E A8 hph ML
B HPR L X
=Zv B ...

=V HGEA L A
KEwhri—
K whoi—p A3,
F— LKBEAH (A) o
T—HRER (A) kA8
T—LHFEA (B)
F—LHER (B) tbAFy b.
FEET ().

ABEFELEA S
REFEHES e
;{;HIJ/\'#‘ ......

RAFIMAT
L RIETF AR e
FBFMmMEEIL -
RBTFF v b
RBFEEH A 32 .
S A E v o
FAAAE .

B (E) .
YIRS

BB A
~oy P (A)
~y XA (B) ..
E)REH
EYBEE o3
TA-2101002-R0 ......
EFBERF 7 L
TA-2351004-R0
THE 77 ...
~y b HER
~oy b EFE|S b

TA-2351004-R0O overon.,
LETEVHAREY v 7 .
R (G)....
EHR (4) ..
YFIFRIEROSS. TS5
AMS—RBEEERL T (180 ,(13x—%)

D.10/79
A10/79
D.10/79
A10/79

0.13/79
A.10/79
ATiT8
A.B/TT

e N R A e R s

{1

[

- -




2. MAIN SHAFT & UPRIGHT SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

LB - 3rEh - SHERR

D

RLRRARA




EERED

58

0

AN

2. MAIN SHAFT & UPRIGHT SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

24

28
27
28

30
Y
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
381
39
40
a1
42
421
422

871

58

60
61
611
62
63
64
65
66

Part No.
dh &

B81901-552-0CO
€Q-2000000-00
B1904-552-0A0
€Q-2020000-00
55-8151150-SP

B1208-552-000
B1905-541-B00
B1408-552-000Q
B1903-552.000
B1201-555-000
81213.552-0A0

81213-552:0A0.-A

RO-0291801-00
B81226-552-000
81224-552.000
B1405-012-000

81402-552.000-A

55-8150310-5#
81401-552-A00
81411-552-0A0

Oescription

Thread take-up TBVEF A5M.  .coooeeerecee e erencr e
.. Dl wick
Thread take-up crank shaft stud asm
... Oil wick ...
.. . Screw 15/64.28 L=10.5
Needle crank ...
Needle shaft bushing ...
Needle bar crank rod ...
Thread take-up crank screw, left .
Main shaft .
Crank oif adjusting pin asm.
il adjusting pin asm.
fRubber ring ..........
Qil regulating felt .
. .Screw ...
Rubber plug .....ococciininnnin
Needie bar bushing, upper .
.+ . Scraw 15/64.28 L=3.9 ,
Needle bar {A)
Needie bar connection asm. ...,

55-6090670- TP . . . Clamp screw 9/64-40 L=6.0 .
+01 B1403-155-000 Needle bar bushing, lower ........
55-8150310-5¢ . . Screw 15/64-28 L=3.4

+*11  B1419-155-000 Needte bar thread guide ...

+01 B1418-541-000 Needle bar thread guide

+01 MDB-10081400 Needle{DBx1, #14}
S$8-7080510-5P . . -Screw 1/8-44 L=34
58.7080510.TP . . .Screw 1/8-44 L=

<01 B81401-5662-B00 Needle bar {8} .......

B1414.232.000 Needle bar guide block
B1212-552-A00 Counterweight wearing plate {A}
+01 B1206-552-0A0 Caunterweight asm, ..

401 5$5-9661120-CP . . . Clamp screw 1/4-40 L=1Q.5 .
$8-8681950-5P . .Screw (B] 9/32-28 L=19.0 ....
$5-7681650-TP . . . Screw [A) 9/32-28 L=19.0
RO-0442401-00 .. .. .. Rubber ring ...
$5-8660610-TP . . Screw 1/4-40 L=6.0 .
CQ-2020000-00 Qil wick .
B1202-552-B00-A Main shaft bushing, front
5$5-8151150-SP . . Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 .,
B1203.227-000 Main shaft bushing, intermeadiate
B1203-227-000-A Main shaft bushing, intermediate ...
55-7151120-5P . . .Screw 15/64-28 L=11.0 .
CS-147121A-8H  Main shaft thrust colar asm.
5$5-8660610-TP . . .Screw 1/440 L=6.0

+01  B1610-555-000 Feed drive eccentric cam
81610-56565-000-A Fead drive eccentric cam
RC.1850001-KP Snap ring
55-6661110-5¢ .. . Screw 1/440 L=11.0 ...
B1611-161-000 Feed eccentric thrust washer
55-2110930-5P .« . Screw 11/64-40 L=8.7
B1306-165-0C0 Gear & pinion asm. ...
B12306-155-0B0 Gear & pinion asm., upper .
B1305-012-0A0 Gear asm.

B1306-155-0A0 Pinion asm.

B1207-155-0B0 Gear & pinion ase., lower .
B1307-155-0A0 Gear asm.

B1308-1565-0A0 Pinion asm.
55-8660810-TP . . .Screw 1/4-40 L=8.0 .
B1204-555-008  Main shafx bushing, rear
D1204-555-D08 Main shaft bushing, rear
§5-8151150-3P . . Screw 19/64-28 L=10.5 .,
RC-2942101.00 . . Rubber ring .
81208-552-000-A . . Oil seal ring .....
D1208-555-D00 . . .Qil seal ring .
B81217-655-000 Hand wheel

B1233-012-000 . . . End screw

$8-7701010-5P . . . End screw

55-8151650-SP . . Screw 15/64-28 L=15.0 .
81301-552.000 Upright shaft

B1301-555-000 Upright shaft

B1302-552-800 . . . Bushing, upper
S5-815115%0-5¢ . . .. .. Screw 15/64-28 1.=10.5
B1303-552-800 . . . Bushing, lower
CS8-0791010-5H . . . Thrust callar asm,
$5-8110820-TP . . .. .. Screw 11/64-40 L=45

Note {i£32) .01 ....... Special order part

0.2/80
A.2/80
A.2/30

.2/80

D.4/78

D.6/80
A.B/80

D.11/79
AI1472

0.4/80
A.4/80

A.4/80

D.9/80
A.9/80

D.9/80
0.9/80
A9/80

D.4/79
A4ITS

C.8/80
A.8/80

D.1/79
D.1/79

W R e vl
FEr27-048
Fewr?27-7#al
EX- i Ik - N
SR

tHEr5-2a9 b
KE 232530,
H
27 -2 HRBEH 2

2% HRAN T ().
oYz,
732 mBRIRT b
25 2aREHY a2
HBEEASINT S
HL S
EL A FN AR
R (A
HiERF (H)

Fig- 2Rk e
BT AN
FET A2k AR
FHERER
Hil 23 S
gt (0B> 1 #14)
55-7080510-TP
gk £ 3
g (B)
§HERFERIQ
SIS HIRER (A)
$am ()
EIT 08B
FEWLA 3 (B)
#EWL A2 (A
PEWEAFT L0 2
SHEZSL ok A G S
Fig: 39 9 08
EwE A 2
LMETA B A
L#hch oz
E¥hch A x|
- NN A
LEMA S A Gy (#)

TMASRA B AT
EN{RCHL
FEVR-CHL
EFEVO bk s

EVRCHME A

ENHBAT AR
BUDLATAL Rk~
AvriaE (BT
EhH¥EE ()
EAYEE (X)(3R)
EHYEE () (H)
ThEE ().

i

- e e

- |

[ PN |

LHik A 50
EERE S S0
EBE AT A T L
EREAILOY T
EMEA T A —n
EHE AL — 1
[AY- G- -
$5-77200010-5P
R ERL B
NXIEL AT
IL#h

|

LS|

STME AT L
o4 R NI
AT AN
MATAFES () ..
AMWAFTR IR AFD

5RE X8R

— N oy

#01 ........ When these paris are to be used for subclass machines of DOL-655, 4 72521 {EHMSS #7053 HHL4

please refer to the exclusive subclass list of DDL-555. (Page 13}

—REFBML TS (13—

E - I BRI




LRI E )

3. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT & PRESSER BAR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS X | 3.
Té - B BRLESWF

Ref.

—_
QWO ~aO DN =

mad
WK =

131
132

15
16
17
17-1
18
o 19
¢ o:
) 21
2141
22
22-1

24
25
28
27

28
29
30
31

33

37
37-1

a0
41
42
43
a4
45
46
47
48
49

50
51
52
53
54
55
55-1
56

57
58




3. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT &% PRESSER BAR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

Rt% T - 914 - b L SR
';:‘\fof_' Note Part No. Cescription cC ,g::;
BE & g FEES i) 2 £
1 B1516-552-000 Lifting tever hink A LAY - 1
2 81517-552-000 . . Shaft Sk LrtE o8 1
3 B3431-581-000 . . . ... HEN T s L 1
4 RE-0B00000-KO . . . .. Snap ring BIAEAEN B AR i 1
5 81523-226-000 . . . ... Snap ring (BI ... NELIEY - 2880 A1F (B 1
G B1515-552-000 Liftirg lever ..., Sl LM 1
7 SD-0630275-5P . . Hinge screw (A) D=6.35 H=2.7 . SiF EAEE A (A) 1
2} 5D-0630301-5°P . . Hinge screw (B} D=6.35 H=3.0 . Bl % ERER AL (B, 1
g9 B1520-552-000  Hand iftar 18Ver _.....cooooomovoeeceene s, AL L = ]
10 $5-7120910-5P .. .Screw 3/16-28 L=8.0 BT ETrves—k X t
1 B1522-552-000 Qii seal pAY7e MTLF#MATA—n -
12 WP-0740516-SP  Washer 7.4x11.8x0.5 . M ErMESE 1
13 +01 B1518-552-0A0 Hand lifter cam asm. ., DAY76 BT LS HL () -
131 B1518-481-0A0 Hand lifter cam asm. A11/76 T EAha (8) ... 1
132 RO-0371801-00  O-ring A11/76 BILH¥HLOY >4 .. 1
. 14 B83412-552-0G0 Lifting lever connecting rod ... EW e 1
15 B3416-552-000 . . . Hinge screw ... R 135 & S 2
16 RE-0500000-K0 . . Spring CR 1 01 - 2
17 B3414-552-000 Lifting lever link arm D.4/79 Ee¥EXFU I8 .. -
* 171 B3414-555-000 Lifting lever link arm AATY ¥ ESY I 1
18 SD-0720331-SP . . .Hinge screw D=7.24 H=3.3 R AT - =F 7
19 B3417-562-000 . . . Spring EFEFY OBt 1
. @ 20 B3413-227.000 . ... .. Suspension scraw 2 VS PR ] 1
21 B3416-012-000  Swivel D.4/79 vOREEE AT -
2141 B3416-655-000  Swivel A4/T9 NI AT 1
22 83418-552-000 . . Screw D.4/79 Y UBHERVIEAR D -
221 B3418-565-000 . . .Screw .. AAITG vURFAREARD 1
23 RE-0500000-KG . .. ... Snap ring ... VUET TR A e AR 1
24 83416-552-000 Connecting rod, vertical EEERE 1
25 NS-6620310-SP D UNUE 375632 oot resns e vemeeenss e Y EABEET Y b 1
26 B1509-227-000 PrESSEr SPring FEQUIBLOT weveererirmsernsrsssssemseseecernes 1P T 3 T 1
27 NS-2820850-5A . . Nut 1/2-28 D.4{79 B1%11-555-000 -
BIB11-B55-000 . . . NUL  covmrrimmessmsssrmrereseessseeessssmse ssenesoessssessens Adf7g IRT@EAFT b 1
28 81510-227-000  Presser guide bar ... MIEAE e 1
29 +01 B1505-227-000-A  Presser spring RIREH AT 1
30 B1501-127-000  Presser bar ... wrE L 1
31 B1607-552-000 Presser bar guide bracket asm. ..., sy (#) 1
32 $%-7111410-5P . . Clamp screw 11/64-40 L=14.0 . TR S - It
33 B1521-552-000 Presser bar clamp thread guide BrEasREn ]
34 S5-G090B50-57 . . . Screw 9/64-40 L=6.0 ... BIERFRER L S 3 i
35 81602-541-000 Presser bar bushing, lower BT AIN 1
36 SS-8150310-SP . . .Screw 15/64-28 L=3.4 ... BTBT A2k s 2 1
37 +01 B1524-012-0A0  Hinged presser foot asm. .. BEfT G 1
. 371 ¢01 B1524-012-0B0 Hinged presser foot asm. .. A.4l76 Hbdz (&) 1
o ({. 38 §5-70911105P . . . Screw 9/64-40 L=105 . AEIPTLAFS 1
. 39 ¢01 B1421-522-000  WNeedle bar guard ftERens—- 1
40  #0t B1835-012-000  Bobbin case holder positioning finger PERT e 1
44 $5-6111010-5P .. .Screw 11/64-40 L=9.5 ..o pEMIEAFE 1
42 81837-012-0A0  Bobbin case asm. ... HeEwr—a (#8) 1
43 401 B9117-012-000  Bobbin ..cceeeererereniee FE- |
44 +01 B1830-127-0A0 Lubricating hook asm. . fBamE () ]
45 #0F S$-6110560-TP . . . Screw .ceeeeeens T A F2 i 12
46 CS-D79106A-SH  Thrust collar asm. ... TH#HASX Ry () 1
47 §S5-811041G-TP . . . Screw 11/64-40 L=3.5 coccccrnrrreer. FHMAIRBSEATY (2
48 #01 B1808-552-0A0  Hook driving shaft front screw asm. ... TFEEAE 2 3 (), 1
49 01 B1809-552-0A0 . . Qil wick asm. ... B1810-552-000 -
«01 B1810-552-000 . . . Qil wick 8]
50 B1801-412-C00 Hook driving shaft ... 1
51 B1802-412-0A0 . . . Bushing, frontasm. . 1
52 $S-8151160-5PF . ... .. Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 .. 1
53 B1803-652-000 . . . Bushing, intermediate TeahxFn 1
54 B1804-552-B00 . . Bushing, FEar . ...emeeeeees FahE A o
565 B1806-038.000 THEA 27 - =
§5-1 B1806-555-000 TH®EAZLZ7 U 1
56 $5-8151650-5P $5-8151230-SP -
55-8151230-5P TEHEAS MR Y 1
57 CS-0791010-5H THRATA S (BI(ER). 1
58 55-8110520-TP . . .Screw 11/64-40 L=4.5 TR By (B) kAR {2)
Note {EEE) <01 ... Special order part FRE TS
$01 ........ When these parts are to be used for subclass machines H 74252 1v v FROSE. 79328
of DDL-555, please refer to the exclusive subclass EafiS—RErHEL T Es 0, 13—
list of DDL-558, (Page 13}
— E —
TEPEVTELLEETTTTTETE 114 11 1 oot T T TR T TR T b E R




4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)

Emk (1)



ISR RN NN RN NN

4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)

Ref.

No.

Nm OB ww

10
"
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
a6
47
48
49
50

Note
FiI
+01

Part No.

" £
B1623-555-0A0-A
B1623-555-000-A
5S5-6121050-5P
58-6120930-5P
B1634-555-000-A
B1634-555-000-8
RO-0742401-00
B1620-161-000
B1622-555-000
$5-8151230.5P
$5-8150710-8P
B1625-555-000
B1626-555-000
§8-7110720-8P
5$5-8110510-5P
B1628-555000
B1627-555-0A0
55-6121210-5P
55-8150710-5P
$8-7110910-5P
§5-7620750-5P
RO-0611801-00
B1621-555-000
B81612-161-000
B1636-581-B00
B1629-555-0A0
55-6121210-SP
55-8150710-5P
RO-0691801-00
B1630-555-000
§D-0500401-5P
WZ-0541510-KP
NS-6120310-5P
B1624-555-000
5$5-8660070-TP
55-8660810-TF
WZ-1052010-KP
B1613-556-000
B1633-566-000
§S8-7111260-5P
B1614-5665-000
B1617-555000
5%-81650710-5P
$5-8620610-5P
B16156-555-000
B1619-555-000
§5-7111120-5P
B1618-161-000
58-7151120-5P
B1646-555 000
B1632-555-000
88-7111120-5P
B1649-161-000
NS-6110420-5P

Description

Stitch dial asm. ...
Stitch dial asm, ...
.. .Screw 3/16:28 1L=95 ...
. . . Screw
Feed regulating screw
Feed regutating screws
. . . Rubber ring
Feed regulator
. . . Hinge pin
...... Screw 15/64-28 L=12.0
. . . Screw
Feed regulator connecting rod
. . .Pin
...... Screw {A) 11/64-40 L=7.0 | "
...... Screw (Bl 11/64-40 L=5.0 ......coec
Tension spring suspension stud
Tension spring suspension crank asm. ..
. . .Clamp screw 3/16-28 L=12.0 .,
. . .Screw 15/64-28 L=7.0 ...
Screw, 11/64-40 L=B.5.....
End screw 3/16-32 L=6.5
Rubber ring, small .........cconne
Reverse feed control lever shaft ...
Feed rocker shaft connecting rod
. . . Needle bearing .......c.oociiarns
Control iever crank, rear asm,
. . .Clamp screw 3/16-28 L=12.0 ..
., . .Screw 15/64-28 L=7.0 ...
Rubber ring, large .......ccoiiinnns
Feed driving rocker arm connecting rod ............
. . . Hinge screw D=5.0 H=4.0
. . .Washer 5.4x9.0x 0.3 ...
.. . Nut 311628
Reverse feed control lever ...
. . .Screw {A} 1/4-40 L=8.5 ...
. . . 5crew (B} 1/4-40 L=8.0 ...
. . .Waved washer 10.5 x 14.5x 0.3
Connecting rod
Feed rocker shaft connecting pin
. . .Screw 11/64-40 L=12.0.
Feed driving rocker arm ..
Feed driving rocker ...
.. .Screw {A) 15/64-28 L=7.0 ..
. . . Screw 3/16-32 L=6.0
. . « Hinge pin ....
. . . Hinge stud
...... Screw 11/64-40 L=10.5
Feed driving rocker arm hinge pin...
.. .5crew 15/64-28 L=11.0 .
Tension spring
. . . Suspension bracket
...... Screw 11/64-40 L=10.5
. . Adjusting screw
o NUt 1164440 e

EYRER (1)

E.C.
nun %
81623-555-000-A ...
BB i,
$5-6120930-5P
B 2R L

% Y B 2 R
AG67 EVEBEBFY i
EVEE A0 v
BUBERE o,
HUBHELES
D.12/79 $5-8150710-5P

A12/79 ) HEEISL L S 2
#VEESBEa e F
HVBEHBEOy FE

EUEESRD Y Kb A5 (A)
S EnSEa .y FELEA3 S (B),

GIEANAE S5

313k ChiftERETSEE (RR)
HE ZREE: Tk 7 mr i
3138 o< ER T IR M AL A oD
BlER Y A~ HBE A D
Lost— SR s
Loi—80Y - (1Y) L
& ERER LS8 L
KEEY Oy F.

HFEN) == FIsT N cinrriienas

Y iR ()

2 ) A R A
B HARLE A

Loi—80 Y » & (K)..
HVBEO -y F..
*VEE Ry FRR .
EYEE Oy FES...
EYHRBA .y FERASF b
E- L [ T L ——
FEYLs— kA A
YLk X F B
EY L A—BESE

kR T
AFEY By FE-

FFEN Ry FES AR cernrnsinines
PR 1 el B VIR IO

= EE Y s

RVEAR TN oAt Y.
EVHEES) P E .
HVBEEY oo
HYBEHY XTI b A5
EVEEY o2

EVHEY e kAR it

BlR/RY 3

BYBBERY S AFE (A} e

BIER Y o5l
Bk o< BE AL
Bk A ERE A

BB s CREEEI R S F oy b rereerereermerenienneessnneenes

Note (£I2) 01 ....... When these parts are 10 be used for subclass machines #7233 A FRAOBE, ¥ 777 2H
of DDL-565, please refer to the exclusive subclass
list of DDL-555. (Page 13)

HEBS—RRESBL T30, (131-—2)

PERUL B vy

e b e - nr
I | t ﬁgé

S N T e S e

—
-

[ e e et ) ]-l-.l..‘—l—t_t_l-‘-l-a_b.-‘—l—l,—h




5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2}

EYBE (2)

Ref.
No,

‘b(,\JI\J-‘-'_u

©mN®m PO
R

11
12
13
14
i5
16
17

18

19
20
21
22
2241
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30
3
3z
33
34
35
351
36
37

39
40



2)

5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)

Ref.

N
Mo, ote

HI:

o

[

19
20
21
22
221
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30
3
32
33
34
3B
35-1
36
37

39
40

Note (E3C) +01 ...

Part No.

= =
as =

B1613-012-A00
B1613-555-400
$5-4080620-T#
B1602-155-080
$5-8620610-TP
B1604-012-000
B1604-012-000-A
RE-0500711-KP
B1603-155-0A0
$S:7111310-TP
CS§-0640860-5H
$8-8%¥10510-5P
C0-3030000-00
B1609-155-000
55-6080410-5F
81601-552-000
CQ-3030000-00
£Q-3030000-00
B1604-155-000
55-8150710-5P
55-8150510-TP
55-8151550-5P
55-8151230-SP
81704-155-0A0
§5.7111120-5P
CQ-2020000-00
81635-562-000
BP-4000000-00
5§8-7110540-5P
B1701-555-000
C{-3030000-00
CS-147121A-8H
$5-8660610-TP
B1702-155-000
$5-8150410-5P
$5-8150510.TP
B1608-161-0A0
558-6121610-TF
§D-1020701-5P
N§-6680410-5P
B1708-565-0A0
$5-6121610-SP

B1708-555-000-A

5D-1020701-5F
NS-6680410-SP
B1703-155-0A0
55-6121610-TP
$5-8160710-SP

§5-8150510-TP

Description

Feed dog (A) ...

Feed dog {d) ...

. Screw 1/8-44 L=6.4 ..

Feed bar asm. .

. Shaft clamp screw 3/16 32 1L=6.0 .
.Shaft ..o
CShaft

. Snap ring

Feed rocker asm.
. Clamp screw 11/64-4G L=12. 8
Thrust collar asm.
. Segrew 11/64-40 L=5.0
Oil wick
. Haolder .......... .
...... Screw IIB 44 L= 4 O .
Feed rocker shaft ..
00l wick (A) .
. Qit wick {B) ...
Feed rocker shaft bushing, front...
. Screw 15/64028 L=7.0
. Screw -
Screw 15/64-28 1.=7.0
. Screw
Feed rocker shaft crank asm.
. Clamp screw 11/64-40 L=10. 5
Oil wick
. Holder ...
Vinyl tube
...... Screw 11/64.40 L=50
Feed driving shaft
. il wick {A}
. Thrust collar asm.
...... Screw 1/4-40 L=6.0
. Bushing, rear
...... Screw 15/64- 28 L 4 0

Feed rocker shaft crank, rear asm.
. Clamp screw 3/16-28 L=15.5
. Hinge screw D=10.2 H=7.0 ...
...... Mut 9/32.28 . -
Feed driving shaft connecting rod asm.
, Clamp screw 3/16-28 L.=15.5 ...,
Feed driving shaft connecting rod
. Hinge screw D=10.2 H=7.0
...... MNut 9/32-28 e
Feed driving shaft crank, rear asm.
. . . Clamp screw 3/16-28 L=15.5 .
Screw, 15/64-28 L=7.0.....
Screw

When these parts are to be used for subclass machines

of DDL-555, please refer to the exclusive subclass
list of DPL-555. {Page 13}
L) Special order part

= V) BfR
£.C.
TEER
ABITT
x 1}—*§E1--){ 1 P
D.2/80 EVoE L
AZ2/B0 RUSH
A2/B0 EUSHIEAE
EYER ) ..
FEEBRA A
o480 ZUE#HATR RS (M)
D.4mo EUEHAZANRrES Y
FEYEBEC
=) SR O T
M8 EUERBORTIEAFRDE
P Y ERC (A)
K Y BAD (B)
EUSBEI A ZN
D479 SS-8180510-TP e mecmmece s
AA179 KR ) AT A & vk F P
D.4/79 55-8151230-5P
A4 LTV A s Ak D
ET#Y = (58)
FTREVSRF AR
FFEVARBARC ...
D.4/79 BP-34000000-00 .......
A4/78  EViRROLEER
0.4/79 ED#RCIPEE A L
ETE VS .
.t‘F:z 1} 84 m oL (A) .....
FEVIATAESRT () e
U%272}1#¢x$
ZE & A2
D.4/79 S$5-8150510-TP ..,
A4I79  KIE YR A F kA
KFE R GR) ...
KR Y BEkE A
A% ) Rk s L
KFEDBEA VT b
D.3/80 LtTFEVawF (#)
D.3/80 LT#EVOw F7a@At
A3/80 LTFEUa K
ET®Va .y FERED
ETFEY By FEFYF o b
ETFX U () ...
ETEVEEA Y
D.4/79 55-8150510-TP
A4/79 L TEVEEE A 2 bR
H7r5 AL ERAOGE. YIS AR

ASG—RBRLBELT(ZE, (131=-%)

FAELHES

(2)

s



D B LU L

6. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS BianeE

2::' Note Part No. Deseription A .
TaR & % ZEER & & Py
1 B3536-122-000 Oilreturntubeholder . . ... ... .... .. .. EEAATIRT . e 1
2 $5-7110710-5P Screw 11/64-40L=7 ... ... ... BRAATRT kF2, . Lo 1
3 B3526-5562-0A0 QGilteturntubeasm, ... ... .. 0w vevnn BHZ=0MER). L 1

4 3520226000 Ol felt pressar . .« .o oo ovneoeeenennn BAEY <A MBI, .. 1 .‘;

5 $5-7110010SP  Screw 11/844DL=B5 ... ...........- oo —RT RALRFV. ... .. 1 .
6 B3624-552-000 Plunger thrustplate ... ........ .0« .- TrIwve—flz &B............ 1
7 B1214-038-000 PlUNGErsSPIing . . v oo v v s i e FIeve—@T SF, . ... ... .. 1
8 B83534-155-000 Oil returnpumpplunger . . . . . o4 o v o oo .t E- ol S e BV 1
9 B3530-555-000 Oilsightwindow . . ... ........--.... S 1 -
10 RO-1952401-00 Rubberming .+ ..« oo e v v v nnn e oeaenas [ LY T 1
1 SO-1110402-MZ  CONNBCLINGSCIOW . .« v v v v v v a oo s s x e A TEEER Y e e 1
12 B3513-227-000-A Mainshaftoiltube ... .............. LEERAST Y L ]
13 B3521.565-000  OQiltube . . . o v vt i i ERBACT L 1
14 B2616-372-000 SPING v - v v o i e e e e ABRE#MA S A e 1
15 B3514-412-000 Qil adjusting SEreW . . . o o s a e e TEhwi2 & nhRE&HC L, ... 1
16 B3501-555-0A0 Lubricating oil pumpasm. ... .. ..... .. BihAr7 BB) ..... .00 1
17 B3503-566-000 Oil pumpinstallingbase . ... .......... BaE-7 7R ... . n
18 B3505-555-000 Rubberioint . .. ......c0 .0 LRIt TREE L. {1
19 B3506-555000 Rubberjoint .. .. .. . ..o FRBATITEE .. L. o i1
20 B3501-665-000 Lubricatingoil pump . . . .. ..o BAFTE e e 81}
2 B3507-555-000 Oil pumpimpeller . .. .. ... .. ... ... I 1
22 B3508-555-000 Oil pump impellercover . . ... ... ... JIHBAR . . . . e e {1}
23 SM-40310015C  ScrewM3x051L=10 . . . . ... .. ... ... .. BEETRABES Y. (3}
24 WT-0320002-KZ Washer . . .. .. .o vn o v BaEr TROREES . . oo e (3}
25 NM-6030000-0E NutM3x0.5 . ... . ... e e WBhFE TR LE (3
26 B3502-555-000 {ubricating oil pumpecover . ... ... ... .. B 7E e {3}
27 SE-4301031-5R SEIEBW o o o i i i e e oy R | - (5]
28 B3504-555-000 FIlBr v v v v v e v e e e et e e e e s AN — e e e i)
29 $5-6120930-SP Screw3/16-28L=9 ... ... ... .. - BRELTEHELERD (oL a

- 11 -




LIED

2

_._-_-_n_._n_o_._.._-_n_n..‘-n_._."g

- b
- ——

m
(1)
3)
3)
{3)
(3"
(5)
()

Q

7. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

Ref.

No.

N AR W =

24
25
26
26-1
27
271
28
28-1
29
30

ME - Y ESRE

MNote

EL

Part No.
ah &
B8217-552-0C0
B8217-652-0A0
B8227-125000
B8226-125000
B8217-552-000
B8218-552-000
55-6741010-5P
B82189-125-000
83420-552-0A0

B3420-552-0A0-A

£3420-552-000
B3427-122-000
558-9151540-5R
NS-6150430-8R
B3426-552-000
B3425-552-00C
B3424-552-000
$8-9151220-8R
$5-8152080-SR
55-8153010-5R
NS-6150430-SR
B3428-552-000
B3428-652-000-A
$5-9182010-SN
83421.652-0A0
B3421-5565-000
B8228-125-000
B83419-552-0A0
B3419-122-000
B3430-552-0AC
B3431-562-000
B3431-552-000-A
$M-9061003-5E
$5-9661120-CP
B3432-552-000
B3430-552-000

Description

Oil reservoir asm.

Qil reservoir asm.
Felt pad
Rubber pad
Qif reservoir ...
. Gasket ..
Qil drain cap screw 3828 L=10.0 .,
L GaskBt e
Knee press rod asm. .....

Knee press rod asm.......
Knee press rod
. Bearing bracket -
Rotating lever clamp screw 15/64-28 L.=15. 0
.. . Nut 15/864-28 ...
Thrust FINg oo
. Lifting (B} ...
. Lifting (A} ...
. . Screw 15/64-28 L=12.0 ...
...... Positioning screw (B) 15/64-28 1L.=19.5
...... Positioning screw {A)15/64-28 L=30.0
...... Nut 15/64-28 ...

Clamp screw 9/32-20 1.=20.0...
Knee press lifter rod asm.

K nee press lifter rod
Qil reservoir magnet
Knee tifter plate rod asm.
Knee lifter plate rad
Knee press plate asm.
Knee-press plate cover
Knee press plate cover ........
Stopper screw M6 L=10.0 ...
Screw 1/4-40 L=10.5
Knee press plate stopper
Knee press plate

—~ 12 -

D.1/77
AT

D.12/78
A12/78

e AR

ah &
WA
H:: k-
SAE 7 vira v,

BAFE T IL
H:: =S
P 0 PR s
HEBW 7 239 e
HEARZ 43y F 2
R (#)
e LhEEh (HD)
CAFER
v ST BRER AT B
[ B X d 1Lk
= = | b i b Y
E Y LHEEAR TR PR s
b4 SOk (8)
e EAEER (A
s o 151113 T i e SR
e ErEEARN S (B) .
Y EXOESAG S (A) .
b ErmEa@EmE b
|y i R A 1) 3 PR
P b E R
[ 0 T 1:): PR R I
B3421-655-000 _ ..
A BRI
bkl
b LIrEg (38)
eI L
SR ()

Amt.
Req.
#HE

{1
(4)
4}
mnm
m
(2]
(21
n

(1)

b LR e —
EAFHAR A b oy X b AR
AR A D
t#émzbzn—

b Mg - SRR




EXCLUSIVE PARTS LIST OF

DDL- 555 SUBCLASS SEWING MACHINES

DDL-555Y 7 20 7 AFBH&A—ER

Descriptian

DDL-555
Standard
B’oOE

DDL-555-A
For light weight
materials

EimH

DDL-555-W
For P.P.
P.PH

DDL-555-H
Far heavy weight
materials

E4nH

5 &

Throat plate

Needie thread guide pin asm.
Frame thread guide {A)
Counterweight asm.
Needle bar crank

Meedle bar

Needle bar bushing, lower
Needle bar thread guide
Needle bar thread guide
Presser spring

Hand lifter cam asm.
Hinged presser foot asm.
12-1 Hinged presser foot asm
i3 feed dog

ia Stitch dial asm.

DoSwwoNonsLN=

B1109-012-A00
B1113-155-0A0
B1126-552-000
B81206-552-0A0
B1209-552-000
B1401-552-A00
B1403-155-000
B1418-541-000
B1419-155-000
B1505-227-000-A
B1518-481-0A0
B1524-012-0A0
B1524-012-0B0
B1613-012-A00
B1623-555-0A0-A

B1108-012-i00
D1113-126-wWAQ
*
*
B1209-552-A00
B1401-552-DOC-A

L4
B1418-552-B00
B1419-553-000

¥

B1518-552- AAD-A
*

*

B1613-012-i00

*

01109-155-W00
D1113-126-WAD
2
*
B1209-552-A00C
B1401-552-0D00-A
*
B B1418-552-B00
B1419-553-000
*
B15t8-552-AA0-A
01524-126-WAD
D1524-126-W80
B1613-155-W00

*

B1109-555-H08
B81114-012-000
81126-553-000
B1206-553-0A0
B1209-553-000
81401-552-i00
B1403-553-000
B1419-553-000
B1505-562-000-A
&

B1511-543-BA0D
B1511-543-EB0
B1613-555-H00
B1623-555HAD-A

HEIS L2
gtz
BT A 20
HiEn

3L

RERE (R
F—LRER (A
weE ()
SR ER
BT
BT Erhs (#)
BhiRT (L)
HEifx (R)
1

)
BagiE (38)

15 Lubricating hook asm. B1830-127-0A0 * * B1830-555-HAD | EmE (i)
16 Bobbhin case holder B1835-012-000 * * B1835-565-H00 FEET
17 Thread tension post socket B3111-552-B00 | B3111-126-000 | B3111-126-000 * HBTES
18 Thread tension spring B3129-012-A00 B3121-352-000 B3121-352-000 B3114-232-000 T
19 Take-up spring B3128-012-000 B3128-027-000 B3128-027-000 * FEI A
20 Bobbin B9117-012-000 B9117-552-A00 B9117-552-A00 * RE
21 Needle MDB-10081400 | MDA-100B0900 | MDA-10081100 | MDB-100B2200 | #f
22 Arm oil shield screw $5-6080410-5P * * 55.6080320-5P | EIEBABHELE £ 3
23 Lower shaft front screw asm. | B1808-552-0A0 - * B1808227-HAD | T#lAid < &2 (88)
24 Feed drive eccentric cam B1610-555-000-A * * B1610-555-HO0-A| X I {RLH 4
MNote [iE30) Parts marked with * are sarne a5 standard parts L EEEDD GBI ERT S
— ..... Parts 1o be removed ——e. RUEE (SRS
Presser foot asm. of 12-1 15 specia! order parts. 12 1A () B4R E XA T T
DDL-555-A 5
=
13 Z
8. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR SUBCLASS COMPONENTS HToS XAERES
1. DDL-556-A (FOR LIGHT WEIGHT MATERIALSH #4H )
RN%f.' MNote Part No, Description E.C. ;::\‘;nt.
. q.
SEEC L * ¥EER &h £ R
1 B1109-012-i 00 Throat plate {i} ... EHE (i) . t
2 B1613-012-/00  Feed dog (i) ........ YO . 1
3 B1209-552-A00 Needle bar crank . s 57 1
4 B1518-552-AA0  Hand lifter cam asm. .....cccoveennmironmemnnes D.11/76 M LFha (% -
4-1 B1518-562-AA0-A Hand lifter cam asm. ......cccoi vt e ATUHTE  H]E e 1
5 B1401-652-000-A Needle bar (D} ............. & (D) 1
6 B1418-552-B00 Needie bar thread guide gHERET 1
7 B3111-126-000 Thread tension post socket FIBTIES . 1
8 B9117-552-A00 Bobbin ... HEY 1
9 D1113-126-WA0  Needle thread guide pin asm. FRERE (H) P
10 81419-553-000 Needle bar thread guide . %f%%%m 1
A 83121-352-000 Thread tension SPring ..o FBF AT : i
12 MDA-100B0900  Needle (DAXT £3)  coecrornrrrenenecrnincesnssoan st (DAX 12 |
13 B3128-027-000  Take-up spring HERY A 1

13 —

21
Ref,

-

QWU bhELN =

D~ DGR W =

_ e e
W N = 0w

131
14
185
151
16
17
18
19



